BPA NO. 1. CONTRACT D CODE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 | 13
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NUMBER 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NUMBER 5. PROJECT NUMBER (if applicable)
P00376 06-01-2021 TK 21-4146
6. ISSUED BY CODE 1003B6B 7. ADM NISTERED BY  (If other than Item 6) CODE | 003B6B
Department of Veterans Affairs Department of Veterans Affairs
OPAL / National Acquisition Center OPAL / National Acquisition Center
Building 37 Building 37
1lst Avenue, One Block North of Cermak 1lst Avenue, One Block North of Cermak
Hines IL 60141 Hines IL 60141
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR  (Number, street, county, State and Z P Code) (X) |9A- AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NUMBER
PFIZER INC.
PFIZER D 98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NUMBER

235 E 42ND ST
V797D-40269

NEW YORK NY 10017

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

copE 86491 [Faciimy coe 11-01-2014
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

I:I The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers I:I is extended, I:I is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing ltems 8 and 15, and retuming copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the

offer submitted; or (c) By separate letter or electronic communication which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR
ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY
RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by letter
or electronic communication, provided each letter or electronic communication makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to

the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNT NG AND APPROPRIATION DATA  (If required)

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

CSEEK A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH N ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. N ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropriation date, etc.)
SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

1 [

D.OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

52.219-9 Small Business Subcontracting Plan
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not, D is required to sign this document and retum (?) copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCR PTION OF AMENDMENT/MOD FICATION  (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

65IB Administrative Sub Contracting Plans

This unilateral modification issued to update the FSS Contract referenced in block 10. This modification will
incorporate the attached Commercial, Company-Wide, subcontracting plan into the FSS Contract in block 10A. Although
the effective date of this modification is June 1, 2021 the plan is effective January 1, 2021 to December 31, 2021.
The plan consists of 11 pages are attached hereto.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in ltem 9A or 10A, as 0 i ged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACT NG OFFICER (Type or print)

Contracting Officer

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA |16C. DATE SIGNED
S I - R —
PREVIOUS EDITION NOT USABLE STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 11/2016)

Prescribed by GSA - FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



SMALL BUSINESS SUBCONTRACTING PLAN

(Model Outline* — Template Revised 10/20/2020)
* This template is a suggested model for use when formulating a subcontracting plan pursuant to the requirements at FAR 52.219-
9(d). While this model plan has been designed to be consistent with FAR 52.219-9, other formats may be acceptable. However,
failure to include the essential information as set forth in this model may be cause for either a delay in acceptance or the rejection
of an offer where the clause is applicable. Further, the use of this model is not intended to waive other requirements that may be
applicable under FAR 52.219-9 or that may appear in the Government’s solicitation. "SUBCONTRACT," as used in 52.219-9, refers
to your external company spend, meaning any agreement (other than one involving an employer-employee relationship) entered
into by a federal government prime contractor or subcontractor calling for supplies or services required for performance of the
contract or subcontract.

SUBCONTRACTING PLAN PERIOD: January 1, 2021 — December 31, 2021

Individual plans should cover the entire period of performance, and commercial plans should coincide with the company’s fiscal
year. In the event your company's fiscal year is for a period that will end before the contract periods of any federal contracts you
hold which include the requirement to have a small business subcontracting plan, you will be required to submit a new
subcontracting plan for approval thirty (30) days prior to expiration of the existing subcontracting plan. In the event an
acceptable plan cannot be negotiated prior to expiration of the existing subcontracting plan, your contract(s) may be terminated.

DATE SUBMITTED: November 30, 2020, revised January 12, 2021
NAME OF PLANHOLDER: Pfizer Inc.

SUBSIDIARIES INCLUDED: Hospira Worldwide

ADDRESS: 235 E. 42" Street, New York, NY 10017

ITEM/SERVICE TYPE: Pharmaceutical and Medicine Manufacturing
1. TYPE OF PLAN

Select only one of the following plan types (a or b), listing the total estimated dollar value of all planned subcontracting (to all
types of business concerns, both large and small). Per 13 CFR 125.3(a)(1)(iii), the following categories should not be included
in the total subcontracting spend base in #1, the proposed goals in #2, nor in the categories of spend listed in #3: internally
generated costs such as salaries and wages; employee insurance; other employee benefits; payments for petty cash;
depreciation; interest; income taxes; property taxes; lease payments; bank fees; fines, claims, and dues; Original Equipment
Manufacturer relationships during warranty periods (negotiated up front with product); utilities such as electricity, water,
sewer, and other services purchased from a municipality or solely authorized by the municipality to provide those services in a
particular geographical region; and philanthropic contributions. Utility companies may be eligible for additional exclusions
unique to their industry, which may be approved by the contracting officer on a case-by-case basis.

a) Individual Plan (This Contract Only) Contract #/Solicitation #
Total value of projected subcontracts (both large and small businesses)
Base PeriodS __ 5-YearOption$S
Total Contract Value (including options)$
*Separate goals must be included for each option period (see #2 and chart on last page)

b) Commercial Plan (select one of the following plan types):
[X] company-wide or [ | Division-wide
Total value of projected subcontracts (both large and small businesses) S_
Total projected sales $ _ (Subcontracts Represent -% of Total Annual Sales)

Page 1 of 12



State separate dollar and percentage goals, expressed in terms of percentages of the total available
subcontracting dollars listed in the previous section in #1.

Commercial plans must complete 2a below with 1-year goals, and individual plans must complete 2b

below with two separate 5-year goals. Complete only 2a OR 2b, as applicable. Round percentage goals
to one decimal place (X.x%).

2a. GOALS FOR COMMERCIAL PILANS (1-Year Goals)

a)

b)

d)

e)

f)

Total estimated dollar value and percent of planned subcontracting with small businesses (SB)
(including ANCs and Indian tribes), veteran-owned small, service-disabled veteran-owned small,

HUBZone small, small disadvantaged (including ANCs and Indian tribes), and women-owned small
business concerns: S_gand %

Total estimated dollar value and percent of planned subcontracting with veteran-owned small
businesses (VO): § and .%

Total estimated dollar value and percent of planned subcontracting with service-disabled
veteran-owned small businesses (SDVO) (Note: This is a subset of veteran-owned): $
and

B
Total estimated dollar value and percent of planned subcontracting with small disadvantaged
businesses (SDB) (including ANCs and Indian tribes): S- and .%

Total estimated dollar value and percent of planned subcontracting with women-owned small
businesses (WO): $- and I%

Total estimated dollar value and percent of planned subcontracting with HUBZone small
businesses (HUB): $- and I%

2b. GOALS FOR INDIVIDUAL PLANS (Two, Five-Year Goals)

a)

b)

c)

d)

e)

f)

Total estimated dollar value and percent of planned subcontracting with small businesses (SB)
(including ANCs and Indian tribes), veteran-owned small, service-disabled veteran-owned small,
HUBZone small, small disadvantaged (including ANCs and Indian tribes), and women-owned small
business concerns:

Base (5-years): S & % & 5-Year Option: $ & %

Total estimated dollar value and percent of planned subcontracting with veteran-owned small
businesses (VO):

Base (5-years): S & % & 5-Year Option: $ & %

Total estimated dollar value and percent of planned subcontracting with service-disabled
veteran-owned small businesses (SDVO) (Note: This is a subset of veteran-owned):

Base (5-years): $ & % & 5-Year Option: $ & %

Total estimated dollar value and percent of planned subcontracting with small disadvantaged
businesses (SDB) (including ANCs and Indian tribes):

Base (5-years): S & % & 5-Year Option: $ & %

Total estimated dollar value and percent of planned subcontracting with women-owned small
businesses (WO):

Base (5-years): $ & % & 5-Year Option: $ & %

Total estimated dollar value and percent of planned subcontracting with HUBZone small
businesses (HUB):

Base (5-years): S & % & 5-Year Option: $ & %

Page 2 of 12



3. PRODUCTS AND/OR SERVICES

The types of products and/or services to be subcontracted are:

4. GOAL DEVELOPMENT

The following method was used in developing the subcontracting goals:

Page 3 of 12



5. IDENTIFYING POTENTIAL SOURCES
The following methods were used to identify potential sources for solicitation purposes (See FAR
52.219-9(d)(5) for examples of methods that may be used.):

Page 4 of 12



Page 5 0of 12



6. INDIRECT COSTS

been included in the dollar and percentage subcontracting goals
stated above. (Check one.)

If "have been" is checked (and you are proposing an individual plan), explain the method used in
determining the proportionate share of indirect costs to be incurred with small business (including
Alaska Native Corporations and Indian tribes), veteran-owned small business, service-disabled veteran-
owned small business, small disadvantaged business (including ANCs and Indian tribes), women-owned
small business, and HUBZone small business concerns. Note: Commercial planholders who choose to
include indirect costs will not need to provide the aforementioned explanation because the costs will be
applied at 100%.

7. PROGRAM ADMINISTRATOR
The following individual will administer the subcontracting program:

nave: I

TITLE: Director, Sourcing & Enterprise Services, SBLO

ADDRESS: 100 Route 206 North
Peapack, New Jersey
07977

TeLerHONE: (ST

E-MAIL:

This individual's specific duties, as they relate to the firm's subcontractin

rogram, are as follows:

Page 6 of 12



Uil

Page 7 of 12



8. EQUITABLE OPPORTUNITY

The following good faith efforts (internal and external) will be taken to assure that small business,
veteran-owned small business, service-disabled veteran-owned small business, small disadvantaged
business, women-owned small business, and HUBZone small business concerns will have an equitable
opportunity to compete for subcontracts:

Page 8 of 12



9. FLOW-DOWN CILAUSE
The offeror agrees that the FAR clause of this contract entitled “Utilization of Small Business Concerns”
(52.219-8) will be included in all subcontracts that offer further subcontracting opportunities, and that
the Offeror will require all subcontractors (except small business concerns) that receive subcontracts in
excess of the applicable threshold specified in FAR 19.702(a) on the date of subcontract award, with
further subcontracting possibilities to adopt a subcontracting plan that complies with the requirements
of FAR clause 52.219-9 Small Business Subcontracting Plan.

NOTE: See exceptions listed in FAR 52.219-9(j).

10. REPORTING & COOPERATION

The offeror agrees to

(i) Cooperate in any studies or surveys as may be required;

(ii) Submit periodic reports so that the Government can determine the extent of compliance by
the offeror with the subcontracting plan;

(iii) After November 30, 2017, include subcontracting data for each order when reporting
subcontracting achievements for indefinite-delivery, indefinite-quantity contracts with
individual subcontracting plans where the contract is intended for use by multiple agencies;

(iv) Submit the Individual Subcontract Report (ISR) and/or the Summary Subcontract Report (SSR),
in accordance with paragraph () of FAR 52.219-9 using the Electronic Subcontracting
Reporting System (eSRS) at http://www.esrs.gov. The reports shall provide information on
subcontract awards to small business concerns (including ANCs and Indian tribes that are not
small businesses), veteran-owned small business concerns, service-disabled veteran-owned
small business concerns, HUBZone small business concerns, small disadvantaged business
concerns (including ANCs and Indian tribes that have not been certified by SBA as small
disadvantaged businesses), women-owned small business concerns, and for NASA only,
Historically Black Colleges and Universities and Minority Institutions. Reporting shall be in
accordance with 52.219-9, or as provided in agency regulations;

(v) Ensure that its subcontractors with subcontracting plans agree to submit the ISR and/or the
SSR using eSRS;

(vi) Provide its prime contract number, its unique identity identifier, and the e-mail address of the
Offeror’s official responsible for acknowledging receipt of or rejecting the ISRs, to all first-tier
subcontractors with subcontracting plans so they can enter this information into the eSRS
when submitting their ISRs; and

(vii) Require that each subcontractor with a subcontracting plan provide the prime contract
number, its own unique identity identifier, and the e-mail address of the subcontractor’s
official responsible for acknowledging receipt of or rejecting the ISRs, to its subcontractors
with subcontracting plans.

11. RECORDKEEPING
The following is a description of the types of records that will be maintained concerning procedures
that have been adopted to comply with the requirements and goals in the plan, including establishing
source lists; and a description of the offeror’s efforts to locate small business, veteran-owned small
business, service-disabled veteran-owned small business, HUBZone small business, small
disadvantaged business, and women-owned small business concerns and award subcontracts to
them. The records shall include at least the following (on a plant-wide or company-wide basis, unless
otherwise indicated):

Page 9 of 12



(i) Source lists (e.g., SAM), guides, and other data that identify small business, veteran-owned small
business, service-disabled veteran-owned small business, HUBZone small business, small
disadvantaged business, and women-owned small business concerns.

(ii) Organizations contacted in an attempt to locate sources that are small business, veteran-owned
small business, service-disabled veteran-owned small business, HUBZone small business, small
disadvantaged business, or women-owned small business concerns.

(iii) Records on each subcontract solicitation resulting in an award of more than the simplified
acquisition threshold, as defined in FAR 2.101 on the date of subcontract award, indicating—

(A) Whether small business concerns were solicited and, if not, why not;
(B) Whether veteran-owned small business concerns were solicited and, if not, why not;
(C) Whether service-disabled veteran-owned small business concerns were solicited and, if not,
why not;
(D) Whether HUBZone small business concerns were solicited and, if not, why not;
(E) Whether small disadvantaged business concerns were solicited and, if not, why not;
(F) Whether women-owned small business concerns were solicited and, if not, why not; and
(G) If applicable, the reason award was not made to a small business concern.
(iv) Records of any outreach efforts to contact—
(A) Trade associations;
(B) Business development organizations;
(C) Conferences and trade fairs to locate small, HUBZone small, small disadvantaged, service-
disabled veteran-owned, and women-owned small business sources; and
(D) Veterans service organizations.
(v) Records of internal guidance and encouragement provided to buyers through—
(A) Workshops, seminars, training, etc.; and
(B) Monitoring performance to evaluate compliance with the program’s requirements.

(vi) On a contract-by-contract basis, records to support award data submitted by the offeror to the
Government, including the name, address, and business size of each subcontractor. Contractors
having commercial plans need not comply with this requirement.

12 & 13. UTILIZATION OF SMALL BUSINESS CONCERNS USED IN BID/PROPOSAL

12. The offeror agrees to make a good faith effort to acquire articles, equipment, supplies, services,
or materials, or obtain the performance of construction work from the small business concerns that it
used in preparing the bid or proposal, in the same or greater scope, amount, and quality used in
preparing and submitting the bid or proposal. Responding to a request for a quote does not constitute
use in preparing a bid or proposal. The Offeror used a small business concern in preparing the bid or
proposal if-

(i) The Offeror identifies the small business concern as a subcontractor in the bid or proposal or
associated small business subcontracting plan, to furnish certain supplies or perform a portion of
the subcontract; or

(ii) The Offeror used the small business concern’s pricing or cost information or technical expertise in
preparing the bid or proposal, where there is written evidence of an intent or understanding that
the small business concern will be awarded a subcontract for the related work if the Offeror is
awarded the contract.

13. The Contractor agrees to provide the Contracting Officer with a written explanation if the

Contractor fails to acquire articles, equipment, supplies, services or materials or obtain the

performance of construction work as described in (12) above. This written explanation must be

submitted to the Contracting Officer within 30 days of contract completion.

14. SUBCONTRACTOR DISCUSSIONS WITH CO

Page 10 of 12



The Contractor agrees not to prohibit a subcontractor from discussing with the Contracting Officer
any material matter pertaining to payment to or utilization of a subcontractor.

15. PROMPT PAYMENT OF SMALL BUSINESS SUBCONTRACTORS

The Contractor agrees to pay its small business subcontractors on time and in accordance with the
terms and conditions of the underlying subcontract and notify the contracting officer when the prime
contractor makes either a reduced or an untimely payment to a small business subcontractor (see
FAR 52.242-5).

Signed: _ Date Signed: January 12, 2021

Typed Name: [N

Title: Director, Supplier Diversity

Plan Approval Signature (Government Official)
Typed Name of Government Approver

Date Approved

Page 11 of 12



COMMERCIAL PLANS: SUMMARY OF GOALS

This page is for commercial plans ONLY.

Entries below should match your responses in #1 and #2a at the beginning of the template.

Round percentages to one decimal place (X.x%) and dollar figures to the nearest whole dollar.

Prior Year Goals

1. Total Subcontracting Dollars
(both large & small businesses)
2a. Small Business Dollars
SB Percent of Line 1

2b. Small Veteran-owned Dollars
VO Percent of Line 1

2c. Service-Disabled Veteran-
Owned Dollars

SDVO Percent of Line 1

2d. Small Disadvantaged Dollars
SDB Percent of Line 1

2e. Small Women-owned Dollars
WO Percent of Line 1

2f. HUBZone Small Business Dollars S

HUB Percent of Line 1

-

Prior Year

Achievements*

Current Goals

III
X

.°I
X

!I !I
S S

X

| R

* If total prior year contract achievements are not available, use actual figures and estimate/prorate
balance. Achievements based on Government’s Fiscal Year while Goals are based on Company’s Fiscal

Year.

Page 12 of 12





